
MINUTE RECORD FOR CITY OF ALMA 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

June 2, 2023 

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska was held at City Hall on 

Monday, June 2, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. 

Present was Council Members: Larry Casper, Dyann Collins, Tom Moulton, Joel Wheeler, and Mayor 

Hal Haeker. Absent: none. City Administrator Steve Ardiana, City Clerk Janet Dietz, Treasurer Tashia 

Butterfield, City Utility Superintendent Russ Pfeil, Kent Fleischmann, and City Attorney Doug Walker 

were also in attendance. Notification of this meeting and the agenda was given in advance by posting, 

a designated method for giving notice. Advance notice of the meeting and the agenda was given to the 

Mayor and all members of the City Council. All proceedings hereinafter were taken while the convened 

meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

Mayor Haeker advised the public of the Open Meetings Act posted on the east wall of the meeting 

room, and then proceeded to call the regular meeting of June 2, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. and the following 

business was transacted: 

Roll call: Larry Casper-present, Dyann Collins-present, Tom Moulton-present, Joel Wheeler-present, 

and Mayor Haeker-present, absent-none. Motion by Moulton, second by Collins to determine this 

meeting as previously publicized, duly convened and in open session. There being no further discussion 

upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Collins, Casper, and 

Wheeler. Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to approve the minutes of May 19, 2025, regular council meeting. 

Motion by Moulton, second by Wheeler to approve the minutes of May 19, 2025, regular council 

meeting. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following 

voted yes: Moulton, Wheeler, Collins, and Casper. Voting no none. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the claims and invoices for May 20, 2025, through June 2, 2025, 

for a total of $245,106.55. Motion made by Wheeler, second by Moulton to approve the claims. There being no 

further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Moulton, 

Casper, and Collins. Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss the Treasurer's report. Motion by Collins, second by Moulton to 

accept the Treasurer's report as presented. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon 

roll call vote, the following voted yes: Collins, Moulton, Wheeler, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss Special Designated Liquor License requested by Los Primos, 

Benito Gomez for the July 5th street in Alma. Benito informed the council he will have security measures in 

place and set up in front of Los Primos, from 4:00 pm to 1:00 am. Motion by Wheeler, second by Moulton to 

approve the Special Designated Liquor License for July 5th 4:00 pm-1:00 am. There being no further discussion 

upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Moulton, Collins, and Casper. 

Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss City employee health insurance renewal with Blue Cross /Blue 

Shield. ( employees requested to remain with P.P. Option # 2. ) Motion made by Wheeler to renew contract 

as is and review next year, second by Collins. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and 

upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler, Collins, Moulton, and Casper Voting no: None. Motion 

carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to the recommendation from the Alma City Planning Commission. 

Commission held a public hearing May 20th, 2025, 5:30 pm at the City Hall, and with no opposition approved 

by a vote of 5-0 ( 1 member absent) the application filed by Daniel Stoelting for Special Use Permit, to build a 

Conditional Use, Agricultural building being FCL N1/4 of 33-2-18, AKA Simms, BLK 7&8 City of Alma, Ne. 

Parcel ID 200021210. Zoning Administrator Russ Pfeil, Kent Fleischmann and Dan Stoelting were present for 

the Council. Fleischmann explained building will be located east of the Stoelting residence and is 30x50 in size 

to be used for storage. Motion made by Moulton, second by Casper to approve. There being no further 

discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Casper, Collins, 

and Wheeler. Motion carried.



Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss application from Paul Ogier for City of Alma Swim Team 

Coach. No applications were received for assistant. Motion by Collins, second by Wheeler to accept. 

There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted 

yes: Collins, Wheeler, Casper, and Moulton. Voting no: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to City Attorney to review the CASA insurance agreement for the July 5th 

dance. ( agreement will hold the City harmless for use of the city street.) City Clerk will add agreement to the 

next meeting agenda for review, June 16th. 

At 6:29 pm, Zoning Administrator Russ Pfeil and City employee Kent Fleischmann requested to review the 

previous council approval of the Special use permit. Fleischmann requested a corrective procedure to 

approve the Special Use Permit for Dan Stoelting. Council requested the City Clerk set a Special Meeting, 

public hearing, for approval on June 23, 2025, at 4:00 pm at the City office. Clerk will move forward with the 

procedure as directed. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor to discuss a request from the Bob and Lenora Westerbeck family, Janis 

Hogeland, Brian Westerbeck, Darrell Westerbeck to purchase a memorial bench and locate it near the east 

side of the City of Alma Swimming pool. City Administrator requested to review and come up with the types 

and size of benches that would fit, keeping it uniform with future requests. Motion made Wheeler have the 

City purchase the benches, then be reimbursed, including installation, second by Moulton. There being no 

further discussion upon the motion made, and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes, Wheeler, 

Moulton, Collins, and Casper. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor for discussion to approve summary of Project Costs-NDOT-Division of 

Aeronautics-3-31-0004-014 Summary of Project costs-Statement No. 1. City Treasurer Butterfield 

reported that this is the first statement, ( $69,519.00) is 95% reimbursement to the City. Motion made by 
Moulton, second by Casper to approve. There being no further discussion upon the motion made, and upon 
roll call vote, the following voted yes, Moulton, Casper, Collins, and Wheeler. Motion carried. 

Mayor Haeker opened the floor for the Administrator's Report. Administrator brought forth that the 

auditorium to progress is on schedule, new sidewalk poor be completed by July 4th, ( several council 

members were concerned with being completed) pelican repairs should start this week, tree trimming and 

lilac bush trimming were completed after reported concerns from the public, a proposed application for use of 

city property was reviewed, Clerk will add to the next council meeting agenda for review. 

Motion to adjourn the meeting by Moulton second by Wheeler. There being no further discussion on 

the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton Wheeler, Casper, and 

Collins. Voting no: None. Meeting was adjourned at 6:41 p.m. 

Hal Haeker, Mayor 

1 the undersigned Clerk hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of the proceedings had and done by the Mayor 

and Coundi; that all of the subjedts induded in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept 

«continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said agenda 

for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the meeting 

was available at the meeting for examination and copying by members of the public; that the said minutes were in written form 

and available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all news 

media requesting notification conceming meetings of said body were provided advanced notification of the time place and of said 

meeting and the subjeds to be discussed at said meeting. 

Janet Dietz, City Clerk



City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
St e 

Ace Hardware 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 lithium batteries 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 17.99 

Total Ace Hardware 17.99 

Alma Chamber of Commerce 

Bill 06/09/2025 06/16/2025 Fireworks Annual Donation 20.1037 - Economic Developme General Fund 8,000.00 

Total Aima Chamber of Commerce 8,000.00 

Alma Golf Course 

Bill 05/16/2025 06/16/2025 reimbursement for ball markers and co 30.1046 - Purchases Merchandi Golf Fund 795.00 

Total Aima Golf Course 795.00 

Alma Public School 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Hogeland's 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco Lict General Fund 200.00 

Total Alma Public School 200.00 

Amazon Business 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 sharpie pens, notepads - order #112-4¢30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 45.09 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 easels for Aud open house - order #11:50.1200 - Cap Outlay - Building: Community Buildings D 70.48 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 document poly envelopes, report cover 30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 43.24 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 cleaning supplies - order #112-308152(30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 27.52 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 printable business cards - order #112-230.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 10.99 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 3-ring binders, sticky notes - order #11:30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 23.08 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 Aud no parking signs - order #112-271150.1200 - Cap Outlay - Building: Community Buildings D 15.49 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 trash can - order # 112-8406600-4441¢30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 74.99 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 laminating pouches - order #111-6169¢30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 5.70 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 trash can - order # 111-6169918-5618¢€30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 80.43 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 TP - order #112-5654948-5929054  30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 36.15 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2026 hand soap - order #112-3691305-7144 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 135.89 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 sprinkler heads - order #112-5609458-120.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Recreation Department 62.97 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 laminating pouches - order #112-0482¢30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 6.99 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 office candy - order #112-0482526-73630.1120 - Supplies General Fund 29.44 

Total Amazon Business 668.45 

Amazon Business-libr 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 books purchased - order #112-982402!30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 10.75 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 books purchased - order #112-143693(30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 17.82 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 Summer Reading book - order #112-830.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department:Libr 18.99 
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Total Amazon Business-libr 

Aurora Cooperative 

Total Aurora Cooperative 

AWSI 

Total AWSI 

Big Booty Transport 

Total Big Booty Transport 

Black Hills Energy 

Total Black Hills Energy 

Blue Cross Blue Shield 

City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
S SR 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 Summer Reading supplies - order #11230.1120 - Supplies Library Department:Libr 622.95 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 books purchased - order #112-621702(30.1020 - Books - Restricted ~ Library Department 58.27 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2026 books purchased - order #112-193522'30.1020 - Books - Restricted ~ Library Department 36.71 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 Summer Reading supplies - order #11230.1120 - Supplies Library Department:Libr 212.33 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 Summer Reading supplies - order #11%30.1120 - Supplies Library Department:Libr 290.84 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 cleaning supplies - order #112-239921:30.1120 - Supplies Library Department 22.99 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 batteries, cleaning supplies - order #1130.1120 - Supplies Library Department 46.91 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 book purchased - order #112-4724633.30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 25.00 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 DVDs purchased - order #112-186392730.1130 - Videos Library Department 121.82 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 books purchased - order #112-071742130.1020 - Books - Restricted ~ Library Department 40.58 

Bill 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 books purchased - order #112-468481!30.1020 - Books - Restricted  Library Department 111.84 

1,637.80 

Bill 05/20/2025  06/16/2025 12-12-12 W/6%FE [50lbs], resolute 65'30.1030 - Chemicals Golf Fund 1,649.00 

164900 

Bill 05/30/2025  06/16/2025 DOT Follow up-Bowde 05/14/25 20.1155 - Other Professional Fe Sanitation Department 48.00 

48.00 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Ex Golf Fund 119.00 

119.00 

Bill 06/02/2025 06/16/2025 Gas - May 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Waste Airport Fund 48.98 

48.98 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Steve 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins General Fund 1,767.11 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Scott 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Water Utility Departmer 1,767.11 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Russ 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Gas Utiity Department ~ 1,270.57 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Wastewater Utility Depz 883.56 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Street Department 883.55 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Bowde 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Sanitation Department 1,767.11 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Kent 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Gas Utility Department 657.19 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Water Utility Departmer 328.60 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
e BN e 
Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins General Fund 328.59 

Bill 06/12/2025  06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Jeff 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Gas Utility Department ~ 1,767.11 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst General Fund 16.42 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Ins. Water Utility Departmer 16.41 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Wastewater Utility Depz 16.42 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Street Department 16.41 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Kent 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Gas Utility Department 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Bowde 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Sanitation Department 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Scott 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Water Utility Departmer 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Jeff 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Gas Utility Department 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Janet 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Gas Utility Department 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Russ 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Gas Utility Department 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Steve 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst General Fund 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Insurance - Jennifer 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Library Department 1,095.32 

Bil 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Jennifer 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Library Department 32.83 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Health Ins - Jordy 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Ins Golf Fund 1,767.11 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Dental Insurance - Jordy 10.2020 - Employee Dental Inst Golf Fund 32.83 

Total Blue Cross Blue Shield 14,644.06 

Bosselman - Water Dept 

Credit ~ 05/31/2025 May Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Ol Water Utility Departmer (7.19) 

Credit ~ 05/08/2025 0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departmer (0.05) 

Credit ~ 05/21/2025 0496-00-256375-7 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departmer (0.05) 

Bill 05/08/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 23.393 gal @ $2.799/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departmer 65.48 

Bill 05/21/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 24.937 gal @ $2.937/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Departmer 72.29 

Total Bosselman - Water Dept 130.48 

Bosselman Inc 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 TIF-Bosselman's 20.1039 - Ec. Development * T General Fund 9,608.11 

Total Bosselman Inc 9,608.11 

Bosselman Inc-Sanitation 

Credit  05/31/2025 May Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Ol Sanitation Department (7.69) 

Credit ~ 05/02/2025 541320 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department (1.13) 

Credit ~ 05/08/2025 540544 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department (1.28) 

Credit  05/22/2025 539337 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department (1.45) 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
[t — s 
Bill 04/30/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 25.270 @ $2.899/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 73.26 

Bill 05/08/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 28.782 @ $2.849/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 82.00 

Bill 05/22/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 31.366 @ $2.949/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 92.50 

Total Bosselman Inc-Sanitation 236.21 

Cash Wa Distributing 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 popcorn oil 30.1044 - Purchases Food ~ Golf Fund 104.10 

Total Cash Wa Distributing 104.10 

Central Nebraska Truck & Trailer Repair 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Sanitation Truck repairs 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Sanitation Department 867.60 

Total Central Nebraska Truck & Trailer Repair 867.60 

Chesterman Company-glf 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 1,100.00 

Bill 06/11/2025 06/16/2025 Beverages Purchased 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 114.00 

Total Chesterman Company-gif 1,214.00 

CHS Agri Service - taxable 

Bill 05/23/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 29.352 gal @ $2.899 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utility Department 85.09 

Total CHS Agri Service - taxable 85.09 

CHS Agri Service Center-golf 

Bill 05/18/2025  06/16/2025 Ruby Fieldmaster 96.100 Gal @ $2.93!20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 282.03 

Bill 05/18/2025 06/16/2025 Unleaded 113.400 Gal @ $3.561 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 403.77 

Total CHS Agri Service Center-golf 685.80 

CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 

Credit ~ 05/31/2025 May Fuel Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department (26.31) 

Bill 05/06/2025  06/16/2025 Roadmaster 62.992 gal @ $3.429 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 216.00 

Bill 05/16/2025 06/16/2025 Roadmaster 54.873 gal @ $3.499 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 192.00 

Bill 05/23/2025  06/16/2025 Roadmaster 52.591 gal @ $3.499 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 184.02 

Bill 05/21/2025  06/16/2025 Unleaded 30.348 gal @ $2.899 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Department 87.98 

Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2025 Roadmaster 52.974 gal @ $3.379 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Department 179.00 

Total CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 832.69 

City of Alma 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 May Sales Tax 70.5505 - Transfer Out - Sales 1Golf Fund 2,924.19 

Total City of Alma 2,924.19 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
Bt e 

City of Holdrege 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 286.20 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 347.45 

Bil 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 514.54 
Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Department 276.40 

Total City of Holdrege 1,424.59 

Cline Williams Wright Johnson & Oldfather 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide, Schi20.1110 - Legal Fees Water Utility Departmer 192.63 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide, Schi20.1110 - Legal Fees Wastewater Utility Depz 192.62 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide, Schi20.1110 - Legal Fees Street Department 192.62 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 TIF Western Sky Notice to Divide, Schi20.1110 - Legal Fees Gas Utility Department 192.63 

Total Cline Williams Wright Johnson & Oldfather 770.50 

Deterding Classic Pool & Spa 

Bill 05/23/2025 06/16/2025 replace pool cleaner 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Pool Department 1,299.99 

Total Deterding Classic Pool & Spa 1,299.99 

Diamond Exterminating, Inc. 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Pest Control - Johnson Center 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Builc Community Buildings D 50.00 

Bill 06/04/2025  06/16/2025 Pest Control - City Office 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Builc General Fund 50.00 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Pest Control - Airport 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Builc Airport Fund 50.00 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Pest Control - RV Park 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buil RV Park Fund 25.00 

Total Diamond Exterminating, Inc. 175.00 

Dollar General 

Bill 05/21/2025 06/16/2025 paper towels, clorox 30.1120 - Supplies RV Park Fund 28.76 

Total Dollar General 28.76 

Duncan, Walker, Schenker & Daake 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Legal Services - May 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees General Fund 291.67 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Legal Services - May 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Gas Utility Department 291.67 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Legal Services - May 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Street Department 291.67 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Legal Services - May 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Water Utility Departmer 291.66 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Legal Services - May 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Wastewater Utility Depz 291.66 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Legal Services - May 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Sanitation Department 291.67 

Total Duncan, Walker, Schenker & Daake 1,750.00 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account - Class Amount 

Frontier - Sirens 

Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2025 308/196-0222 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense  Fire Department 6.93 

Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2026 308/196-0574 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense ~ Fire Department 9.99 

Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2025 308/196-0705 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense ~ Fire Department 9.99 

Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2025 308/196-0709 Siren 20.1240 - Telephone Expense ~ Fire Department 9.99 

Bill 05/30/2025 06/16/2025 308/928-2881 Lift Station 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility Dep: 82.28 

Total Frontier - Sirens 119.18 

Harlan County Clerk 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Filing Fees-Notice to Divide-Ferguson 20.1035 - Dues & Fees General Fund 10.00 

Total Harlan County Clerk 10.00 

Harlan County Court 

Bill 06/02/2025 06/16/2025 Service Fee - Zhilin (dog attack) 20.1110 - Legal Fees General Fund 18.50 

Total Harlan County Court 18.50 

Harlan County Journal 

Bill 05/01/2025 06/16/2025 05/01/25 pool lifeguard ad 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing Pool Department 18.05 

Bill 05/08/2025 06/16/2025 05/08/25 notice of hearing-planning co120.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 13.26 

Bill 05/15/2025  06/16/2025 05/15/25 water survey 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing Water Utility Departmer 243.00 

Bill 05/15/2025 06/16/2025 05/05/25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 72.21 

Bill 05/22/2025 06/16/2025 Aud Open House ad 50.1200 - Cap Outlay - Building: Community Buildings D 148.50 

Bill 05/22/2025 06/16/2025 05/22/25 notice of meeting-board of he 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 7.74 

Bill 05/29/2025 06/16/2025 05/19/25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 93.94 

Total Harlan County Journal 596.70 

Hawkins 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 Hydrofluosilicic Acid, Azone 15 30.1030 - Chemicals Pool Department 1,651.24 

Total Hawkins 1,651.24 

Hogeland's Market-10 

Bill 05/24/2025  06/16/2025 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 23.96 

Bill 05/23/2025 06/16/2025 candy 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Pool Department 582.52 

Total Hogeland's Market-10 606.48 

Hogeland's Market-37 

Bill 05/01/2025 06/16/2025 office - foam cups 30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 4.98 

Bill 05/07/2025 06/16/2025 office - dish soap 30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 5.99 

Total Hogeland's Market-37 10.97 
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Type 

Hogeland's Market-47 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Total Hogeland's Market-47 

Itron 

Bill 
Bill 

Total ltron 

Jeff Lynch. 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Total Jeff Lynch. 

City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
B 

05/03/2025 06/16/2025 OJ 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 9.98 

05/01/2025 06/16/2025 OJ, half & half 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 17.96 

05/01/2025 06/16/2025 hot dogs, condiments, onions, chips ~ 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 69.21 

05/02/2025 06/16/2025 TP, hand soap 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 44.92 

05/01/2025 06/16/2025 lemons, limes 30.1044 - Purchases Food ~ Golf Fund 132.22 

05/12/2025  06/16/2025 OJ, lemonade, half & half 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 30.94 

05/12/2025 06/16/2025 limes 30.1044 - Purchases Food ~ Golf Fund 3.12 

05/20/2025  06/16/2025 TP, cleaning supplies, garbage bags  30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 79.40 

05/17/2025 06/16/2025 oranges, hot dogs, limes, seasoning  30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 31.52 

05/17/2025 06/16/2025 lemonade, coffee 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 26.57 

05/24/2025  06/16/2025 milk 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 6.58 

05/27/2025 06/16/2025 OJ, cranberry juice 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 22.55 

05/27/2025 06/16/2025 lemons, limes, deli meat 30.1044 - Purchases Food ~ Golf Fund 11.66 

06/06/2025 06/16/2025 OJ, lemonade 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 19.57 

06/06/2025 06/16/2025 hot dog buns, limes, deli meat, pizzas, 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 66.81 

06/05/2025 06/16/2025 half & half 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 3.49 

06/05/2025 06/16/2025 cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 19.67 

596.17 

06/11/2025  06/16/2025 Annual Hardware & Software Maintena 20.1025 - Computer Services & Water Utility Departmer ~ 2,456.99 

06/11/2025  06/16/2025 Annual Hardware & Software Maintena 20.1025 - Computer Services & Gas Utility Department  2,456.99 

4,913.98 

06/09/2025 06/16/2025 June Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe Airport Fund 35.00 

06/09/2025 06/16/2025 June Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe General Fund 105.00 

06/09/2025 06/16/2025 June Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe Community Buildings D 510.00 

06/09/2025 06/16/2025 May Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe Recreation Department 100.00 
06/09/2025 06/16/2025 June Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe Recreation Department 100.00 

850.00 
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City of Aima 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
e - 

LeRoy Bose 

Bill 06/11/2025 06/16/2025 RV Manager Compensation - May 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe RV Park Fund 2,100.00 

Bill 06/11/2025 06/16/2025 RV Manager Compensation - June 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compe RV Park Fund 2,100.00 

Total LeRoy Bose 4,200.00 

Long Island Redi-Mix LLC 

Bill 05/31/2025  06/16/2025 1 yd 47B 30.1060 - Gravel & Barrow ~ Street Department 180.00 

Total Long Island Redi-Mix LLC 180.00 

Michael Todd Industrial Supply 

Credit  12/19/2024 parts for plow 50.1300 - Cap Outlay - Equip & Street Department (61.20) 

Credit  12/19/2024 convoluted wire section 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Street Department (355.86) 

Credit  12/19/2024 flat wire section, convoluted poly sectio 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Street Department (312.54) 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 street paint 20.1225 - Repairs & Maint. Stre Street Department 976.17 

Bill 06/02/2025 06/16/2025 paint for fire hydrants 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Water Utility Departmer 186.07 

Total Michael Todd Industrial Supply 432.64 

Midwest Turf 

Bill 05/29/2025  06/16/2025 regulator 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Golf Fund 234.75 

Total Midwest Turf 234.75 

National Public Gas Agency 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Gas purchased 20.1070 - Gas Purchased Gas Utility Department ~ 19,422.45 

Total National Public Gas Agency 19,422.45 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Bill 06/12/2025  06/16/2025 Lodging Tax - May 2025 20.1140 - Lodging Tax in Sales RV Park Fund 15.47 

Total Nebraska Department of Revenue 15.47 

Nebraskaland Aviation 

Bill 05/12/2025  06/16/2025 3" M Coup FPT, 3x1.5 reducer, 1.5x0.£20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Pool Department 50.65 

Bill 05/13/2025 06/16/2025 2" close nipple, 2" FPT cap, 1.5 to 3/4 120.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Pool Department 24.80 

Total Nebraskaland Aviation 75.45 

NEX-TECH 

Bil 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 MS Office 365 20.1025 - Computer Services & General Fund 274.05 

Bil 06/01/2025 06/16/2025 Technology As a Service 20.1025 - Computer Services & General Fund 1,139.85 

Bill 06/01/2025  06/16/2025 Network Security/Antivirus 20.1025 - Computer Services & General Fund 228.38 

Bill 07/01/2025  06/16/2025 MS Office 365 20.1025 - Computer Services & General Fund 274.05 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date _Memo Account Class Amount 

Bill 07/01/2025  06/16/2025 Technology As a Service 20.1025 - Computer Services & General Fund 1,139.85 

Bill 07/01/2025  06/16/2025 Network Security/Antivirus 20.1025 - Computer Services & General Fund 228.38 

Total NEX-TECH 3,284.56 
Olsson 

Bill 05/16/2025 06/16/2026 3-31-0004-014 Progress Estimate #5 50.1100 - Cap Outlay - Real Prc Airport Fund 18,655.42 

Total Olsson 18,655.42 

One Call Concepts, Inc. 

Bill 05/31/2025 06/16/2025 21 Locates 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Water Utility Departmer 9.59 

Bill 05/31/2025 06/16/2025 21 Locates 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Gas Utility Department 9.58 

Total One Call Concepts, Inc. 19.17 

S & W Auto Parts-gIf 

Bill 05/09/2025  06/16/2025 fuel filter 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Golf Fund 25.86 

Bill 05/06/2025 06/16/2025 battery 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Golf Fund 110.15 

Total S & W Auto Parts-gif 136.01 

S & W Auto Parts-gov't 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 20VDLDRK 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Sanitation Department 179.99 

Bill 06/05/2025 06/16/2025 cut-off wheel 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi Street Department 3.49 

Bill 04/28/2025 06/16/2025 motor oil, oil filter 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equi RV Park Fund 26.79 

Total S & W Auto Parts-gov't 210.27 

The Flower Patch 

Bill 05/22/2025  06/16/2025 Planters for Pool 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 59.09 

Bill 05/31/2025  06/16/2025 SOil 30.1120 - Supplies Pool Department 34.99 

Total The Flower Patch 94.08 

TNT Tracy A. Weak 

Bill 06/11/2025  06/16/2025 Park Mowing - 1st half of June 20.1020 - Contractual Services Park Department 1,200.00 

Bill 06/11/2025  06/16/2025 Ball Field mowing - Park Mowing - 1st 120.1020 - Contractual Services Recreation Department ~ 1,600.00 

Bill 06/11/2025 06/16/2025 South Street Mowing - Park Mowing - 120.1020 - Contractual Services Street Department 1,600.00 

Total TNT Tracy A. Weak 4,400.00 

Twin Valleys P.P.D. 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 29397003 W/SWSW 2-2-18 20.1040 - Electric Expense  Water Utility Departmer 295.39 

Total Twin Valleys P.P.D. 295.39 

Page 9 of 13



City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
[ L S 

U. S. Postmaster 

Bil 06/11/2025 06/16/2025 PO Box Rent 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Library Department 154.00 

Total U. S. Postmaster 154.00 

USA Bluebook 

Bill 06/06/2025 06/16/2025 brass swing check valve 20.1120 - Line Maintenance ~ Water Utility Departmer 128.18 

Total USA Bluebook 128.18 

Vadim - USTI 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 E-Statement bills - May 20.1025 - Computer Services & Gas Utility Department 37.03 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 E-Statement bills - May 20.1025 - Computer Services & Water Utility Departmer 37.03 

Bill 06/03/2025  06/16/2025 E-Statement bills - May 20.1025 - Computer Services & Wastewater Utility Depz 37.03 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 E-Statement bills - May 20.1025 - Computer Services & Sanitation Department 37.03 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 ePrint Postage - May 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Ex Gas Utility Department 75.39 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 ePrint Postage - May 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Ex Water Utility Departmer 75.38 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 ePrint Postage - May 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Ex| Wastewater Utility Depz 75.38 

Bill 06/03/2025 06/16/2025 ePrint Postage - May 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Ex) Sanitation Department 75.38 

Total Vadim - USTI 449.65 

Verizon Wireless-City 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Administrator Cell 0759 20.1240 - Telephone Expense  General Fund 42.94 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Gas Cell 1022 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Department 55.04 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 On Call Cell 1047 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Department 50.89 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Water Cell 1278/ 9240 20.1240 - Telephone Expense  Water Utility Departmer 42.94 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Wastewater Cell 2406 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility Dep: 42.94 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Sanitation Cell 0610 20.1240 - Telephone Expense ~ Sanitation Department 42.94 

Total Verizon Wireless-City 277.69 

Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services) 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Gas Utility Department 6.62 

Bill 06/04/2025  06/16/2025 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Gas Utility Department 6.62 

Bill 06/04/2025  06/16/2025 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense ~ Street Department 5.88 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Water Utility Departmer 4.48 

Bill 06/04/2025  06/16/2025 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Gas Utility Department 6.62 

Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  General Fund 7.66 

Bill 06/04/2025  06/16/2025 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings D 12.00 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
et S B 
Bill 06/04/2025 06/16/2025 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other | General Fund 12.36 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 laundry bag 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 1.65 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms-Russ 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Gas Utility Department 6.62 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms - Kent 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Gas Utility Department 6.62 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms - Travis 20.1270 - Uniform Expense ~ Street Department 5.88 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms - Scott 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Water Utility Departmer 4.48 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Uniforms - Jeff 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  Gas Utility Department 6.62 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Service Charge 20.1270 - Uniform Expense  General Fund 7.66 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 Mops 30.1120 - Supplies Community Buildings D 4593 

Bill 05/28/2025 06/16/2025 EasyCare Charge 20.1150 - Miscellaneous Other | General Fund 12.36 

Total Vestis (Aramark Uniform Services) 161.71 

Waggoner Insurance Agency 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ General Fund 5,605.25 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense  Airport Fund 2,476.50 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ Water Utility Departmer ~ 2,547.75 

Bill 06/12/2025  06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense  Wastewater Utility Dep: 133.25 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 201100 - Insurance Expense RV Park Fund 648.75 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ Sanitation Department 2,584.50 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ Gas Utility Department 537.50 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 201100 - Insurance Expense ~ Library Department 1,229.00 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense  Pool Department 2,777.50 

Bill 06/12/2025  06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense  Park Department 352.50 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense  Recreation Department 437.25 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense  Community BuildingsD  2,234.00 

Bill 06/12/2025  06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ Shop Department 775.00 

Bill 06/12/2025 06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ Street Department 2,962.50 

Total Waggoner Insurance Agency 25,301.25 

Waggoner Insurance Agency-gif 

Bill 06/12/2025  06/16/2025 Business Protection Policy 20.1100 - Insurance Expense ~ Golf Fund 1,973.25 

Total Waggoner Insurance Agency-glf 1,973.25 
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City of Alma 

Unpaid Claims by Vendor 
June 3, 2025 thru June 16, 2025 

EFT'S 

Eagle Distributing of Grand Island 

Eagle Distributing of Grand Island 

Eagle Distributing of Grand Island 

Eagle Distributing of Grand Island 

Nebraskaland Distributors 

Nebraskaland Distributors 

Nebraskaland Distributors 

Nebraskaland Distributors 

Nebraskaland Distributors 

Nebraskaland Distributors 

Johnson Brothers of Nebraska 

Republic National Distrubuting Co 

Southern Glazer's of NE 

Southern Glazer's of NE 

EPX Pay Merchant Services 

EPX Pay Merchant Services 

EPX Pay Merchant Services 

EPX Pay Merchant Services 

EPX Pay Merchant Services 

The Payment Group 

The Payment Group 

The Payment Group 

The Payment Group 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Nebraska Department of Revenue 

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount 
S 

05/01/2025  05/01/2025 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer  Golf Fund 663.83 

05/30/2025 05/30/2025 Liquor 30.1045 - Purchases Liquor  Golf Fund 413.20 

05/30/2025 05/30/2025 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer  Golf Fund 1,380.60 

06/05/2025 06/05/2025 Beer 30.1041 - Purchases Beer  Golf Fund 87.20 
